

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF)
THE BLIND OF VIRGINIA, et al.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 3:23-cv-127

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF)
CORRECTIONS, et al.)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT VITALCORE'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

Patrick K. Burns, Esq. (Bar No. 80188)
Gloria R. Cannon, Esq. (Bar No. 98572)
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP
Counsel for Defendant VitalCore Health Strategies
1101 King Street, Suite 520
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: (202) 370-8003
F: (202) 800-2999
E: pburns@grsm.com
E: gcannon@grsm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
2. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
3. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Parties.....	2
II. Plaintiff Nacarlo Courtney’s Medical Care.....	3
III. Plaintiff William Stravitz’s Medical Care.....	5
4. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
5. ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFF NACARLO COURTNEY’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIM (COUNT VII) AGAINST DEFENDANT VITALCORE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	6
A. Plaintiff improperly brings a § 1983 claim against Defendant VitalCore, a private corporation, under a theory of <i>respondeat superior</i>	6
II. PLAINTIFF WILLIAM STRAVITZ’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIM (COUNT VIII) AGAINST DEFENDANT VITALCORE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	9
A. Plaintiff improperly brings a § 1983 claim against Defendant VitalCore, a private corporation, under a theory of <i>respondeat superior</i>	9

III. PLAINTIFF NACARLO COURTNEY’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT XI)
AGAINST DEFENDANT VITALCORE FAILS AS A MATTER
OF LAW.....11

A. Plaintiff improperly pleads medical malpractice as
negligence.....11

B. Plaintiff fails to set forth sufficient facts to assert a
claim.....12

C. Plaintiff has not complied with Virginia’s expert certification
requirement for a medical malpractice action.....13

IV. PLAINTIFF WILLIAM STRAVTIZ’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT XII)
AGAINST DEFENDANT VITALCORE FAILS AS A MATTER
OF LAW.....16

A. Plaintiff fails to set forth sufficient facts to assert a negligence
claim.....16

B. Plaintiff improperly pleads medical malpractice as
negligence.....16

C. Plaintiff has not complied with Virginia’s expert certification
requirement for a medical malpractice action.....17

V. PLAINTIFF WILLIAM STRAVTIZ AND PLAINTIFF NACARLO
COURTNEY’S CLAIMS (COUNTS VII, VIII, XI, AND XII) AGAINST
DEFENDANT VITALCORE FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE
COMPLAINT LACKS SUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY.....18

A.	Plaintiff Nacarolo Courtney’s claim for violation of his Eighth Amendment rights and § 1983 fails to state a claim by lumping together Defendants.....	18
B.	Plaintiff William Stravitz fails to state a claim for violation of his Eighth Amendment rights and § 1983 by lumping together Defendants (Count VII).....	19
C.	Plaintiff Nacarolo Courtney fails to state a claim for negligence by lumping together Defendants (Count XI).....	20
D.	Plaintiff William Stravitz fails to state a claim for negligence by lumping together Defendants (Count XII).....	21
6.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 558	6, 19
<i>Beverly Enterprises–Virginia v. Nichols</i> , 247 Va. 264 (1994)	18
<i>In re Birmingham</i> , 846 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Brondas v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3491130 (W.D. Va. June 3, 2015).....	6, 15, 18
<i>Callahan v. Cho</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Va. 2006)	15
<i>Caudill v. Sw. Virginia Reg'l Jail Auth.</i> , 2023 WL 1219176 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2023).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	7
<i>Clark v. Maryland Dept. of Pub. Safety & Corr. Services</i> , 316 F. App'x 279 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Gedrich v. Fairfax Cnty. Dep't of Fam. Servs.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Va. 2003)	11
<i>Harrison v. Oakley</i> , 2008 WL 7836410 (D. Md. June 25, 2008) aff'd, 328 F. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 897 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2018)	7

Hyung Seok Koh v. Graf,
2013 WL 5348326 (N.D.Ill., September 24, 2013)19

J.A. v. Miranda,
2017 WL 3840026 (D. Md., September 1, 2017)19, 20

Lytle v. Doyle,
326 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2003)7

Marcantonio v. Dudzinski,
155 F.Supp.3d 619 (W.D. Va. 2015)18, 20

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....5

Parker v. United States,
475 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D. Va.), aff'd, 251 F. App'x 818 (4th Cir. 2007).....15, 18

Pledger v. Lynch,
5 F. 4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021)14, 17

Raub v. Bowen,
960 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D.Va. 2013)18

Walters v. McMahan,
684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012)6

Washington v. Brooks,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207146 (E.D. Va. 2021).....10, 11, 12, 16

Washington v. Brooks,
2022 WL 89171 (E.D. Va. Jan. 7, 2022) (Hudson, J.).....7, 8, 10, 12

Whittaker v. O'Sullivan,
2022 WL 3215007 (E.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2022).....14, 17

Zupko v. United States,
No. 20-2157, 2022 WL 256343 (4th Cir. Jan. 26, 2022)14, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

Va. Code § 8.01–20.113, 14, 17

Va. Code § 8.01-271.114

Va. Code § 8.01-581.111, 12

Va. Code § 8.01-581.2013

Virginia Medical Malpractice Act Count XI2, 11, 12, 16

Virginia Medical Malpractice Act Count XII.....2

Other Authorities

Eighth Amendment *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

FedR.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....5

Index of Exhibits

Exhibit A: Plaintiff's Correspondence Responding to Request for Certified Expert Opinion, dated April 3, 2023.
